



August 3, 2023

VIA E-FILING

David P. Zambito

Direct Phone 717-703-5892
Direct Fax 215-989-4216
dzambito@cozen.com

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Westover Property Management Company, L.P.; Docket Nos. C-2022-3030251 and P-2021-3030002

Reply Brief of Westover Property Management Company, L.P. d/b/a Westover Companies

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission please find the Reply Brief of Westover Property Management Company, L.P. d/b/a Westover Companies. Copies have been served as shown on the enclosed certificate of service.

Please contact me if you have any question or concern. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

COZEN O'CONNOR

By: David P. Zambito
Counsel for *Westover Property Management Company d/b/a Westover Companies*

DPZ/kmg
Enclosures

cc: Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Christopher P. Pell
Athena Delvillar
Per Certificate of Service
Alexander Stefanelli, CFO, Westover Companies
Peter Quercetti, Vice President of Operations Management, Westover Companies

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

v.

Westover Property Management Company, L.P.
d/b/a Westover Companies

:
:
: Docket Nos. C-2022-3030251
: P-2021-3030002
:
:
:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
A. The Commission Should Exercise its Discretion to Issue a Declaratory Order in these Proceedings	2
B. The Commission Should Find that Act 127 Does Not Give the Commission Authority to Regulate the Owner/Operator of a Gas System at an Apartment Building or Complex Downstream from an NGDC	2
C. The Commission Should Find that Act 127 Does Not Apply to Any of the Systems Because No System Satisfies the Definition of a “Master Meter System” in 49 CFR § 191.3	3
1. No Westover System Is a “Master Meter System” Because No System is “Within, but Not Limited to” the Apartment Complex	3
2. Several Systems Are Not “Master Meter Systems” (in Whole or in Part) Because Westover Does Not Purchase Gas for Resale Through a Distribution System and Supply it to the Ultimate Consumer	4
3. Who is the “Ultimate Consumer” of the Gas Service at the Apartment Complexes Identified in the Stipulation?.....	6
4. Some Systems are Not “Master Meter Systems” Because the Distribution System is Exclusively or Primarily Comprised of Interior Piping Within a Single Building	7
5. The Presence or Absence of a Sub-Meter Owned by the Apartment Complex Does Not Determine Whether Any Westover System is a “Master Meter System”.....	8
6. No Westover System is a “Master Meter System” Because No System Distributes Gas “In or Affecting Interstate or Foreign Commerce”	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Commission Should Exercise its Discretion to Issue a Declaratory Order in these Proceedings	10

B.	The Commission Should Find that Act 127 Does Not Give the Commission Authority to Regulate the Owner/Operator of a Gas System at an Apartment Building or Complex Downstream from an NGDC	10
1.	I&E’s “Plain Language” Argument Fails to Acknowledge the Existence of the Construction Code.....	11
2.	There is No “Regulatory Gap;” Even if There is a “Regulatory Gap,” The General Assembly – Not the Commission – Must Address It.....	13
C.	The Commission Should Find that Act 127 Does Not Apply to Any of the Systems Because No System Satisfies the Definition of a “Master Meter System” in 49 CFR § 191.3	16
1.	No Westover System Is a “Master Meter System” Because No System is “Within, but Not Limited to” the Apartment Complex.....	16
2.	Several Systems are Not “Master Meter Systems” (in Whole or in Part) Because Westover Does Not Purchase Gas for Resale Through a Distribution System and Supply It to the Ultimate Consumer.....	20
a.	One System Is Not a “Master Meter System” Because Westover Does Not Purchase Gas At All; Building Occupants Buy Gas Directly from the NGDC.....	20
b.	Several Systems Are Not “Master Meter Systems” Because Westover Does Not Resell Gas to Building Occupants; Westover Consumes All the Gas it Purchases and Distributes a Different Commodity (Heat and/or Hot Water) to Building Occupants.....	23
c.	Portions of Some Systems Are Not “Master Meter Systems” Because Westover Consumes Some of the Gas to Produce Heat and/or Hot Water; the Remaining Portions of these Systems are Not “Master Meter Systems” for Reasons Discussed Elsewhere in this Brief.....	26
3.	Who is the “Ultimate Consumer” of the Gas Service at the Apartment Complexes Identified in the Stipulation?.....	27
4.	Some Systems Are Not “Master Meter Systems” Because the Distribution System is Exclusively or Primarily Comprised of Interior Piping Within a Single Building	29
5.	The Presence or Absence of a Sub-Meter Owned by the Apartment Complex Does Not Determine Whether Any Westover System is a “Master Meter System”.....	31

6.	No Westover System Is a “Master Meter System” Because No System Distributes Gas “In or Affecting Interstate or Foreign Commerce”	33
7.	Summary	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17
Federal Regulations	
49 CFR Part 191.....	34
49 CFR Part 192.....	34
49 CFR § 191.3.....	<i>passim</i>
49 CFR § 192.3.....	24
State Cases	
<i>A.S. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 636 Pa. 403, 143 A.3d 896 (Pa. 2016).....	11
<i>Borough of E. McKeesport v. Special/Temporary Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 942 A.2d 274 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	34
<i>Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa.</i> , 383 A.2d 791 (1977).....	15
<i>Habecker v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 445 A.2d 1222 (Pa. Super. 1982).....	17
<i>Lyft v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 145 A.3d 1235 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	34
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980).....	34
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Decisions	
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-2022-3031211.....	11
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v., Bur. of Invest. and Enforcem’t. v. Westover Property Management Company, L.P.</i> , Docket Nos. C-2022-3030251 and P-2021-3030002 (Opinion and Order entered November 22, 2022)	35

Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v., Bur. of Invest. and Enforcem’t. v. Westover Property Management Company, L.P.,
Docket Nos. C-2022-3030251 and P-2021-3030002, Interim Order Denying the Motion for Summary Judgment Filed by Westover Property Management Company, L.P. (ALJ Order issued April 18, 2023) 19

Petition of Westover Property Management Company, L.P. d/b/a Westover Companies for a Declaratory Order Regarding the Applicability of the Gas and Hazardous Liquids Pipeline Act,
Docket Nos. P-2021-3030002 and C-2022-3030251 (Order entered August 25, 2022) 35

State Statutes

35 P.S. § 7210.101 *et seq.*..... 2, 11
35 P.S. §§ 7210.101(a)(2) and (3)..... 12
58 P.S. § 801.102 30
1 Pa. C.S. § 1901..... 12
1 Pa. C.S. § 1932..... 11
1 Pa. C.S. § 1933..... 3, 12
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(b)..... 34

State Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.501 1
52 Pa. Code § 5.502 1
52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) 15
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7)..... 1

Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure

Pa. R.A.P. 2117(b) 2

Other Authorities

<https://www.nts.gov/investigations/Pages/PLD23LR002.aspx> 14
PHMSA Interpretation Letter (unnumbered) (Feb. 6, 2020) 21, 25
PHMSA Interpretation Letter PI-03-0101 (Feb. 14, 2003) 25

PHMSA Interpretation Letter PI-16-0012 (Dec. 6, 2020) 20
PHMSA Interpretation Letter PI-73-0112 25-26

AND NOW COMES Westover¹ to submit this Reply Brief pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.501 and 5.502, and the Briefing Order issued in this matter on May 15, 2023. Westover incorporates by reference its Main Brief, in its entirety.
